

No. 18-6135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES K. KAHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

KANSAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PROFESSOR JOHN F. STINNEFORD
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

NICHOLAS M. MCLEAN
CADES SCHUTTE LLP
1000 Bishop St.
Suite 1200
Honolulu, HI 96813

ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
R. STANTON JONES
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@
arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Professor John F. Stinneford*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Under its original public meaning, the Eighth Amendment prohibits punishments that are unjustly harsh in light of longstanding practice.....	3
II. Under its original public meaning, the Eighth Amendment prohibits punishments that are significantly disproportionate to the offender’s culpability in light of longstanding practice.....	8
A. The requirement of proportionality in punishment is deeply rooted in Anglo-American law.....	8
B. The “Cruell and Unusuall Punishments” Clause in the English Bill of Rights was originally understood to prohibit excessive or disproportionate punishments.	10
C. Early American sources considered whether punishment was disproportionate to culpability in judging whether the punishment was “cruel and unusual.”.....	16
III. The abolition of the insanity defense is an abrupt and severe departure from settled punishment practices.	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aldridge v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. (2 Va. Cas.) 447 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1824)	19
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Rogers</i> , 48 Mass. 500 (1844)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Wyatt</i> , 27 Va. (6 Rand.) 694 (1828)	20
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 133 S. Ct. 504 (2012).....	24
<i>Ely v. Thompson</i> , 10 Ky. (3 A.K. Marsh.) 70 (Ky. 1820)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felton v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 699 (1877).....	21
<i>Godfrey’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1199 (1615)	8
<i>Hodges v. Humkin</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1015 (1615)	9
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Va. (1 Call) 555 (1799)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	16
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	8
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (H. L. 1843).....	23, 24
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	22
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931)	25

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	8, 15
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910)	25
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	8, 15
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	22
<i>Trial of Titus Oates</i> , 10 How. St. Tr. 1079 (K.B. 1685).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 25 F. Cas. 913 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828)	23
 Constitutions, Declarations & Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	15, 23
The Declaration of Independence (1776).....	6
Declaration of Rights (1689)	10
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776).....	3
An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject and Settling the Succession of the Crowne (1689), in <i>The Statutes of the Realm</i> (1819)	3, 10
 Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	14
Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa contra Gentiles</i> (1929 ed.) (1264).....	7
Aristotle, <i>Nicomachean Ethics</i> (Roger Crisp trans., Cambridge Univ. Press 2004)	7
Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1967)	16

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769)	21, 22
Steven G. Calabresi & Andrea Matthews, <i>Originalism and Loving v. Virginia</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1393 (2012)	12
Steven G. Calabresi et al., <i>State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791: What Individual Rights Are Really Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1451 (2012)	16
Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (1608), reprinted in <i>The Selected Writings and Speeches of Sir Edward Coke</i> (Steve Sheppard ed., 2003)	4
Edward Coke, <i>Systematic Arrangement of Lord Coke’s First Institute of the Laws of England</i> (J.H. Thomas ed., 2d American ed. 1836)	4
Henry de Bracton, <i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i> (Samuel E. Thorne trans. & ed., Harvard Univ. Press 1968)	21
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (photo. reprint 2d ed. 1974)	6
Sollom Emlyn, <i>Preface</i> , in <i>A Complete Collection of State-Trials</i> (3d ed., 1742) (reprinting Preface to 2d ed., 1730)	13, 14
Exodus 21:25	7
Richard S. Frase, <i>Excessive Prison Sentences, Punishment Goals, and the Eighth Amendment: “Proportionality” Relative to What?</i> , 89 Minn. L. Rev. 571 (2005)	19
10 H.C. Jour. (1689)	11, 12
14 H.L. Jour. (1689)	11

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1739).....	22
Journals of the House of Burgesses, 1766-1769 (John Pendleton Kennedy ed., 1906).....	6
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003)	10
Youngjae Lee, <i>The Constitutional Right Against Excessive Punishment</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 677 (2005).....	19
Leviticus 24:19-20	7
George Mason, <i>Objections to this Constitution of Government</i> (1787).....	6, 7
Randall McGowen, <i>Making the ‘Bloody Code’? Forgery Legislation in Eighteenth-Century England</i> , in <i>Law, Crime and English Society, 1660-1830</i> (Norma Landau ed., 2002)	14
Model Penal Code § 4.01	24
Stephen J. Morse & Morris B. Hoffman, <i>The Uneasy Entente Between Legal Insanity and Mens Rea: Beyond Clark v. Arizona</i> , 97 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1071 (2007).....	23, 24
Allan Nevins, <i>The American States During and After the Revolution, 1775-1789</i> (1924)	16
Anthony Platt & Bernard L. Diamond, <i>The Origins of the “Right and Wrong” Test of Criminal Responsibility and Its Subsequent Development in the United States: An Historical Survey</i> , 54 Cal. L. Rev. 1227 (1966).....	22, 23
2 F. Pollock & F. Maitland, <i>The History of English Law</i> 513-15 (2d ed. 1909).....	8

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Edmund Randolph, <i>Essay on the Revolutionary History of Virginia</i> (c. 1809-1813), reprinted in Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971).....	16
John Phillip Reid, <i>The Ancient Constitution and the Origins of Anglo-American Liberty</i> (2005).....	6
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Reconceptualizing the Eighth Amendment: Slaves, Prisoners, and “Cruel and Unusual” Punishment</i> , 94 N.C. L. Rev. 817 (2016).....	18
Lois G. Schworer, <i>The Declaration of Rights, 1689</i> (1981).....	7, 8, 9
John F. Stinneford, <i>Death, Desuetude, and Original Meaning</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 531 (2014).....	12
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of ‘Cruel’</i> , 105 Geo. L.J. 441 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of ‘Unusual’: The Eight Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
John F. Stinneford, <i>Punishment Without Culpability</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 653 (2012).....	1
John F. Stinneford, <i>Rethinking Proportionality Under the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 899 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	15
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1830).....	5

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
G. Edward White, <i>Law in American History</i> (2012).....	5
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law: Of Municipal Law</i> , in <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Mark David Hall & Kermit L. Hall eds., 2007).....	5
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law: Of the Common Law</i> , in <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Mark David Hall & Kermit L. Hall eds., 2007).....	4
